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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2023/0137 
Address 4 Caroline Street BALMAIN  NSW  2041 
Proposal Modification to approved works inclusive of the following: 

deletion of deferred commencement condition relating to car 
access to lane and carstacker, changes to internal layout, 
new pool, new basement home theatre and utility room, 
changes to external works. 

Date of Lodgement 20 May 2023 
Applicant Landmark Investments Australia Pty Ltd 
Owner Landmark Investments Australia Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions 12 plus petition with 27 signatures 
Value of works $2,000,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions  

Main Issues Vehicle use of Jaggers Lane 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent to be modified 
Attachment B Notice of Determination DA/2022/0322 
Attachment C Plans of Proposed Modification  
Attachment D Plans of Approved Development 

 
LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site 
 

Objectors                                                  N   

Notified Area 
 

Supporters   

 Neutral 

Note: The address of the head petitioner has been identified on the map above and not the 
addresses of the petition signers. As noted previously, the petition contained 27 signatures. 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for a Modification to 
DA/2022/0322 to the approved works inclusive of the following: deletion of deferred 
commencement condition relating to car access to lane, changes to internal layout, new 
pool, new basement home theatre and utility room, changes to external works at 4 Caroline 
Street BALMAIN. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 12 individual letters (ten opposed, 
one neutral, one in support) plus a petition opposing the use of the lane for cars containing 
27 signatures were received in response to the notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Request to delete or re-word the terms of the deferred commencement condition with 
regard to vehicle access into and out of Jaggers Lane, and consequent implications 
for provision of the car parking on the site. 
 

Council has received numerous individual submissions opposing any changes to the lane 
access, and vehicle use of the lane. Council has also received a petition in this regard. 
 
Several submissions have also raised issues with the physical building works proposed. 
 
Following on from representations from local residents, Council’s Traffic Section is reporting 
to the Traffic Committee on a request from local residents that Jaggers Lane be closed to 
vehicle traffic and become pedestrian access (and bicycles) only. The above-mentioned 
report which is in support of closing the lane, is due to be considered by the Traffic 
Committee on 21 August 2023.  The resolution of the Traffic Committee will be made 
available to Panel prior to the panel meeting. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The modification application proposes, in detail, the following physical changes to the 
approved works: 
 

• Minor internal layout changes to the ground and first floor.  
• Addition of an ensuite in the void of the first floor in the addition.  
• Reduction of a skylight.  
• Addition of PV cells facing Jaggers Lane and rainwater tank.  
• Addition of pool to rear courtyard.  
• Minor increase to height of lift shaft/stairwell by 350mm 
• Addition of basement, of approximately 50sqm, containing laundry, unnamed room 

and family/theatre room. 
 

The modification proposal also requests amendment or deletion of the following Deferred 
Commencement condition: 
 
A. Parking and Access 
Amended architectural plans and documentation must be submitted to and approved by 
Council, demonstrating the following: 
 
i. Swept path diagrams which demonstrate parking access can be provided via Duncan 
Street to Jaggers Lane without requiring the relocation or removal of public 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 316 

infrastructure. The swept paths are to include the width of the carriage way and existing on-
street parking spaces on the southern side of Duncan Street and west side of Colgate Street 
(it is noted that the width of an on-street parking space is 2400 
mm). The swept paths must also include clearance distances of 300mm either side of the 
vehicle required by the Australian Standard AS2890.1, and prepared at a natural scale of 
1:200. 
 
ii. In the event that Deferred Commencement Condition A (i) can not be satisfied, 
amended architectural plans which illustrate that the proposed parking space, 
vehicular access and car stacker have been deleted. 
 
Evidence of the above matter(s) must be submitted to Council within 2 years otherwise the 
Consent will not operate. 
 
The modification has been accompanied by documentation which demonstrates relocation of 
the bollard located at the intersection of Jaggers Lane and Duncan St is essential in order to 
facilitate safe access into the lane by an 85 percentile vehicle. Consequently, the stipulation 
in the deferred commencement condition cannot be satisfied, and the Modification seeks to 
either amend or delete the condition, and make allowance for relocation of public 
infrastructure, in order to facilitate access to the private carstacker shown on the drawings. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Caroline Street, between Waterview Street 
and Colgate Avenue. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular shaped 
with a total area of 297.1 sqm and is legally described as Lot 13 in DP 125 otherwise known 
as 4 Caroline Street Balmain. 
 
The site has a frontage to Caroline Street of 8.235 metres and a secondary frontage of 
36.795 metres to Jaggers Lane.   
 
The site supports a one and two storey clad dwelling house. The adjoining properties 
support one and two storey dwelling houses. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item however, is located within a heritage 
conservation area. 
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Figure 1 – Zoning Map of subject site 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2022/0322 Alterations and additions including new 

car stacker 
Approved (Deferred 
Commencement) IWLPP  
6/12/2022 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
2 Caroline Street, Balmain 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2020/0286 Demolition of existing dwelling subdivision of 

the site and construction of 2 two storey 
townhouses with basement parking 

Approved in Land & 
Environment Court - 
30/04/2021 

PREDA/2019/172 Additional Pre-DA from PREDA/2019/9 
Demolition of existing house, subdivision of 
the existing site, construction of two 
townhouses on basement parking 

PDA Letter Issued - 
10/12/2019 

PREDA/2018/9 Demolition of existing house. Subdivision of 
the site into 2 lots. Construction of a 
dwelling on each lot with basement parking. 

PDA Letter Issued - 
11/04/2018 

PREDA/2017/211 Demolition of existing dwelling and 
subdivision into two Torrens tile allotments. 

PDA Letter Issued - 
26/09/2017 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 5 
 

PAGE 318 

6 Caroline Street, Balmain 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
MOD/2020/0235 Section 4.55(2) Modification of Development 

Consent D/2018/68 which approved 
residential alterations and additions. 
Proposal seeks various changes, including 
to add first floor addition over approved 
ground floor addition 

Approved - 10/09/2020 

D/2018/68 Ground floor alterations and additions to 
existing residence. 

Approved - 16/03/2018 

PREDA/2017/303 Alterations and additions to existing 
residence. 

PDA Letter Issued - 
28/11/2017 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(ii) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 

•  
• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.4A – Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.2 – Earthworks 
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• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 
 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The applicable objectives for the R1 Zone are as follows: 
 
1   Objectives of zone 
•  To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
•  To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
•  To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs 
of residents. 
•  To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area. 
 
The proposal continues to be permissible and generally compliant with the Zone objectives. 
 
Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
 
The proposed basement will increase gross floor area on the site to 242sqm, which 
represents an FSR of 0.81:1. The allowable FSR is 0.9:1, and therefore the inclusion of the 
basement does not create any breach of the FSR development standard. 
 
Section 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
The objectives of this development standard are as follows: 
 
4.3C   Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows— 
(a)  to provide landscaped areas for substantial tree planting and for the use and enjoyment 
of residents, 
(b)  to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
(c)  to ensure that development promotes the desired character of the neighbourhood, 
(d)  to encourage ecologically sustainable development, 
(e)  to control site density, 
(f)  to provide for landscaped areas and private open space. 
 
The plans include an inground plunge pool, located adjacent to the approved deck. This 
would reduce landscaped area to 44.8sqm of the site equating to 15%, which is short of the 
20% minimum required by the LEP. It would also result in there being no area on the site 
capable of accommodating the required canopy tree, as per condition 24 of the existing 
consent, as this is the only location where such a tree could be planted and still meet the 
requirement to be 1.5m clear of any other structure or boundary. This modification has not 
requested any change to condition 24 (which requires the tree planting). 
 
If the car stacker is retained, then it would be preferable to relocate the pool in an easterly 
direction, on the other side of the deck stairs, and slightly reduce the deck in this space. If 
the car stacker was to be deleted (on the basis that the proposal is unable to satisfy the 
terms of the deferred commencement condition) then there would be ample space to 
accommodate decking, pool and a canopy tree. 
 
In order to ensure the site can accommodate a canopy tree, a condition of consent will 
require the deletion of the pool. Should the issue of the carstacker be resolved a further 
Modification could reinstate this pool. 
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Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
 
The proposed modifications are acceptable from a heritage perspective as they will not 
detract from the heritage significance of the Waterview Estate Heritage Conservation Area 
and are in accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 
and the relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 
Section 6.3 – Earthworks  
 
The modification includes an increased amount of excavation for the swimming pool and 
basement, whilst the swimming pool is not supported for unrelated reasons outlined in this 
report, it is considered that the earthworks associated with the proposed modifications are 
acceptable with regard to this section. Whilst an amened geotechnical report was not 
submitted with the application, the original report for the car stacker related to a greater 
depth of excavation and as such no concerns are raised and it Is considered the original 
conditions imposed on the application are sufficient in this regard.  
 
5(c) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Nil applicable 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The following assessment relates to the physical modifications to the dwelling/curtilage only, 
and do not relate to the request to modify the deferred commencement consent, which is 
addressed later in this report under the heading of Engineers comments. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes – Council’s Heritage 

Officer supports the 
proposed amendments to 
the building 

C1.5 Corner Sites Yes  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.11 Parking No – see discussion from 

Council Engineering 
Specialists 

C1.12 Landscaping No – see discussion 
under 5 (a) (ii) 

C1.14 Tree Management No – see discussion 
under 5 (a) (ii) 
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C1.18 Laneways No – see discussion from 

Council Engineering 
Specialists 

C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.5 Mort Bay Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes - The alterations and 

additions, as proposed, 
will be of a form, size, 
scale, design and detail 
that will be compatible 
with the existing dwelling-
house and adjoining 
dwellings and, will not 
detract from the 
streetscape or prevailing 
pattern of development 
along Caroline Street. 
The proposed additions 
are appropriately sited 
and will not result in 
adverse or undue amenity 
impacts to adjoining 
properties 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  Yes  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – no perceivable 

change from what has 
already been approved 

C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes – noise levels from 
the site are not 
anticipated to exceed the 
noise levels associated 
with usual domestic 
activities. 

  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
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Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes  
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes  
  
  
 
Engineering Specialist Comments  
 
As noted previously engineering did not support the proposed car space for 4 Caroline 
Street. Access via Jagger Lane is very narrow being only 3.1m wide which makes it difficult 
to access the lane and the proposed car space at the rear of the site.  
 
Despite our objection to vehicle access from Jaggers Lane the application was approved 
with a Deferred Commencement Condition relating to Parking and Access. Condition A (i) 
required the applicant to demonstrate that vehicle access can be provided from Jaggers 
Lane without requiring the relocation or removal of public infrastructure using swept paths for 
a B85 vehicle. Condition A (ii) required that in the event that Condition A (i) could not be met 
then amended architectural plans must be provided to remove the car space, vehicle access 
and car stacker. 
 
This Modification application now proposes the deletion of the Deferred commencement 
condition and the relocation of the bollard at the intersection of Jaggers Lane and Duncan 
Street which is on public land to assist with access to the Lane for a B85 vehicle. It should 
also be noted that the existing sandstone kerb will also need to be removed and the dish 
drain extended as it will be in the vehicle turn path of a B85 vehicle. Below is a photo of the 
bollard and kerb at the intersection of Jaggers Lane and Duncan Street. 
 

 
Figure 2 – Bollard Location 
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The swept paths provided show that if the bollard is relocated then B85 is able to enter the 
Lane. However, the manoeuvrer is very difficult and requires precision driving every time a 
vehicle accesses the lane. 
The swept paths below details how a vehicle is required to position itself hard up along the 
kerb line in Duncan Street then turn the steering wheel on full lock at the precise position 
shown on the swept paths below. If a vehicle makes the turn too early or too late then the 
manoeuvre cannot be made without the vehicle colliding with a boundary fence, tree or 
bollard. It should also be noted that the extremities of the swept paths at times encroach the 
property boundary (green line) in some instances. 
 

 
Figure 3 – Swept Path 

 
If a vehicle enters Jaggers Lane without incidence another very difficult manoeuvre is 
required to enter the property. Below are the swept paths that again detail the precise 
movements that are required to enter and leave the property. Again, the swept paths show 
that they encroach the property boundaries and any error will lead to vehicles colliding with 
boundary fences. 
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Figures 4 & 5 – Further Swept Paths 

 
There are also safety concerns with the proposed access of Jaggers Lane by vehicles. Due 
to its narrow width (being only 3.1m) Jaggers Lane is mainly just used by pedestrians. This 
is confirmed by the submissions received from adjacent residents. The introduction of 
vehicles to the lane is of concern as its width is not adequate to be shared by both vehicles 
and pedestrians simultaneously as there is no safe passing opportunity resulting in an 
unsafe environment for pedestrians.  
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For the reasons above vehicle access from Jaggers Lane is again not supported. In addition, 
the proposed deletion of Deferred Commencement Condition A is not supported. It is 
recommended that the applicant amend the plans as required by Deferred Commencement 
Condition A(ii) to delete the car space and car stacker from the plans. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
With regard to the physical modifications to the house and curtilage, the assessment of the 
Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the recommended conditions, the 
proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. The proposed location of the new pool is 
not supported, as it compromises the ability of the site to accommodate the required canopy 
planting, however an alternative location for the pool could be considered. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed physical changes to the building and this 
has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application, however deletion or rewording 
of the Deferred Commencement condition is not supported for the reasons outlined in this 
report. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
Submissions representing twelve (12) nearby properties were received in response to the 
notification – 10 in opposition/raising concerns, one in support, & one neutral with regard to 
the works and in favour of the access. Council has also received a petition opposing the use 
of Jaggers Lane/parking provision, with signatures representing 27 nearby properties. The 
petition seeks closure of the lane to vehicle traffic. 
 
As well as generally opposing use of Jaggers Lane for cars, a number of submitters raised 
the following concerns with the proposed works: 
 
Unacceptable bulk and height – the modifications involve a 30cm increase in the height of 
the lift shaft/stairs, which is inconsequential for impacts on neighbours or perceived bulk, due 
to its location. 
 
View loss – there will be no change to available iconic/city views 
 
Privacy – no change from approved plans 
 
Roof deck not appropriate – the roof deck has already been approved. The plans submitted 
with the modification satisfy condition 2a. imposed on the original consent providing for a 1 
metre deep planter and as such this condition is recommended to be deleted.  
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. Subject to 
the recommended conditions, Council has concluded that the public interest test of the Act is 
satisfied. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
A S7.12 Levy was previously imposed as a condition of consent, there is no change required 
in this regard. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The physical modifications to the site, with the exception of the pool, are supported. The 
request to change or delete the deferred commencement condition is not supported. Inability 
to satisfy the current terms of the deferred commencement condition (as imposed) mean that 
the space, vehicular access and car stacker is required to be deleted from the plans.  
 
9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to MOD/2023/0137 involving changes to 
approved works inclusive of the following: changes to internal layout, new 
basement home theatre and utility room, changes to external works at 4 Caroline 
Street, Balmain subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent to be 
modified 
 
1. Documents related to the consent 

 
The development must be carried out in accordance with plans and documents listed below: 
 

Plan, Revision 
and Issue No. 

Plan Name Date Issued Prepared by 

10-04 E 

10-04 F 

Ground Floor Plan 02/09/2022 

28/4/2023 

Carter Williamson 

10-05 E 

10-05 F 

Level 1 Plan 02/09/2022 

28/4/2023 

Carter Williamson 

10-06 F 

10-06 F 

Roof Terrace Plan 07/09/2022 

28/4/2023 

Carter Williamson 

10-07 C 

10-07 D 

Roof Plan 02/09/2022 

28/4/2023 

Carter Williamson 

10-08A Basement 28/4/2023 Carter Williamson 

11-01 D 

11-01 E 

North Elevation 02/09/2022 

28/4/2023 

Carter Williamson 

11-02 D 

11-02 E 

East Elevation 02/09/2022 

28/4/2023 

Carter Williamson 

11-03E South Elevation 28/4/2023 Carter Williamson 

11-04 D 

11-04 E 

West Elevation  02/09/2022 

28/4/2023 

Carter Williamson 

12-01 E 

12-01 F 

Section A 06/09/2022 

28/4/2023 

Carter Williamson 

12-02 E 

12-02 F 

Section B 07/09/2022 

28/4/2023 

Carter Williamson 

12-05 A 

 

Site Section 07/09/2022 Carter Williamson 

13-01 C Materials and Finishes 
Schedule Plan 

02/09/2022 Carter Williamson 
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13-01 D 28/4/2023 

13-02 C 

13-02 D 

Materials and Finishes 
Schedule Elevation 

02/09/2022 

28/4/2023 

Carter Williamson 

109/2021 Traffic Report February 2022 TTPA 

Certificate 
number:  

A455073_03 

A455073_05 

BASIX Certificate 07/04/2022 

16 May 2023 

Sustain Build Projects 

DR-000  

Revision 0 
DR001 Revision  

1  DR-002  

Revision 0  DR  

003 Revision 0  

Stormwater Plans 07/04/2022 Stellen 

J4096 Geotechnical Report 01/04/2022 White Geotechnical Group 

  
As amended by the conditions of consent. 
 

(Modified by IWLPP – MOD/2023/0137 – 12/09/2023) 
 
2. Design Change 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Certifying Authority must be 
provided with amended plans demonstrating the following: 
 

a. The depth of the planter bed(s) to the roof terrace is a minimum 1000mm 
measured from the internal walls of the terrace.  

b. The swimming pool is not approved, and is to be deleted from the plans. 
 

(Modified by IWLPP – MOD/2023/0137 – 12/09/2023) 
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Attachment B – Notice of Determination – DA/2022/0322 
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Attachment C- Plans of Proposed modification  
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Attachment D – Plans of approved development – DA/2022/0322  
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